

RESOLUTION SUPPORTING COASTAL COMMISSION DIRECTOR DR. LESTER

Whereas, the 1976 California Coastal Preservation Act states that, "the California coastal zone is a distinct and valuable natural resource of vital and enduring interest to all the people and exists as a delicately balanced ecosystem," that "the permanent protection of the state's natural and scenic resources is a paramount concern to present and future residents of the state and nation," and sets as a goal to "Protect, maintain, and where feasible, enhance and restore the overall quality of the coastal zone environment and its natural and artificial resources."

Whereas, throughout the forty-year tenure of the Coastal Act, every public opinion poll conducted concludes overwhelming support for the Coastal Commission's role in upholding the Coastal Act, and during Dr. Charles Lester's tenure as Executive Director of the Commission since September 2011 his leadership has led to great accomplishments, including a Sea Level Rise planning document, the largest budget augmentation in 15 years, greater public transparency and accessibility, and new authority to preserve and enhance public access for all coastal visitors.

Whereas, the commission will consider termination of Dr. Lester, but no cause or justification has been given, and recent newspaper articles cite knowledgeable sources that this attempt to fire Dr. Lester would result in significant impairment and harm to the decades-long success of protecting California's majestic coastline.

Therefore Be It Resolved, that the San Bernardino County Democratic Central Committee adamantly opposes any and all attempts to fire Dr. Charles Lester from his tenure as Executive Director of the California Coastal Commission and strongly supports his long and enduring tenure as Executive Director of the California Coastal Commission.

Therefore Be It Further Resolved, that resolution will be transmitted to the following: Governor Jerry Brown, Speaker Toni Atkins, Senate President Pro Tem Kevin De Leon, Dr. Charles Lester, Executive Director, California Coastal Commission, and Steve Kinsey, Chair, California Coastal Commission.

[Submitted by Marian Arguello and Jim Gallagher]

Adopted by the San Bernardino County Democratic Party at its regular meeting January 28, 2016